To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable enquiries,

save for their respective holdings of the Subscription Shares upon completion, the Subscribers and their

ultimate beneficial owner(s) (as the case may be) are Independent Third Parties.

2

The net proceeds from the Subscription after deducting relevant expenses incurred in relation to the

Subscription, amount to approximately HK$49,225,000 which is intended to be used by the Company

for further development of its overall planning of the business fields including but not limited to elderly

care services and the operation and management business integrating medical and care services, such

as the improvement of the custodial services, facilities and information management of the elderly care

institutions, etc.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the completion

of the Subscription:

Holders of Domestic Shares or

H Shares

Immediately before the completion

of the Subscription

Immediately after the completion

of the Subscription

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Domestic Shares

Tianjin TEDA International Incubator 182,500,000 10.77 182,500,000 9.63

Shenzhen Xiangyong Investment

Company Limited 180,000,000 10.62 180,000,000 9.50

Shandong Zhinong Fertilizers

Company Limited 180,000,000 10.62 180,000,000 9.50

Dongguan Lvye Fertilizers

Company Limited 120,000,000 7.08 120,000,000 6.33

others 35,000,000 2.06 35,000,000 1.85

H shares

Shu Ju Ku Inc. 100,000,000 5.9 100,000,000 5.28

Public Shareholders 897,500,000 52.95 897,500,000 47.38

Subscribers – – 199,500,000 10.53

Total 1,695,000,000 100.00 1,894,500,000 100.00

By order of the Board

Tianjin TEDA Biomedical Engineering Company Limited

Sun Li

Chairman

Tianjin, the PRC

14 March 2018

3

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors of the Company are Sun Li, Hao Zhihui and

Liu Renmu; the non-executive Directors of the Company are Cao Aixin, Feng Enqing, and Li Ximing; the

independent non-executive Directors of the Company are Li Xudong, Wang Yongkang and Gao Chun.

This announcement, for which the directors are willing to collectively and individually accept full

responsibility, includes particulars given in compliance with the Rules Governing the Listing of